BILL	NO.		
------	-----	--	--

ORDINANCE NO	. 705
---------------------	-------

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICE OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF KING CITY, MISSOURI

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KING CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City of King City, Missouri, may, at the discretion of the Board of Aldermen, make available water and sewer service to users beyond the city limits of King City, Missouri.

Section 2: Said water and sewer service shall be for the use of those users or group or users specifically approved by the Board of Aldermen and any additional users hooking onto city water or sewer service under the terms of this ordinance must be approved by the Board of Aldermen.

Section 3: Those approved for service by the Board of Aldermen shall pay the costs of all labor and materials required to provide service, including required lines and meters within the city limits. City crews shall install all water and sewer lines and water meters within the city limits or as otherwise determined by the Board of Aldermen. Water and sewer facilities beyond the city limits shall be constructed by the non-city user and shall be subject to inspection and approval by the City of King City, Missouri.

Section 4: Any water lines and meters and sewer lines constructed within the city limits shall become the property of the City of King City, Missouri and the city shall be responsible for maintaining the same. Non-city users will maintain all water and sewer line facilities outside the city limits which serve their property.

Section 5: The non-city users shall promptly repair any water leaks or defects in the system outside the city limits. In the event prompt repairs are not made, the city shall shut off the water supply to the non-city user until all leaks and defects are repaired, or in the alternative, the city may repair all leaks and defects and charge the costs of repair, including both labor and material, to the non-city user.

Section 6: Should approved non-city users allow unapproved non-city users to hook on to water lines or sewer lines constructed under the terms of this ordinance, the city shall shut off the water supply and terminate the sewer lines to approved non-city users until the unapproved users are either approved by the Board of Aldermen or the unapproved hook-up is severed.

Section 7: Water service to non-city users outside the city limits shall be metered at the city limits or as otherwise agreed by the Board of Aldermen. Rural water and sewer rates shall be charged to each non-city user.

Section 8: All ordinances and resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed in so far as a conflict herewith.

Section 9: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 10: Passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of King City, Missouri on the 9^{th} day of February, 2015.

Euret Aport

ATTEST:

City Clerk